LC
D
 TV
LW
15M
13C
/LW
17M

Used to increase the -
volume.
Used to decrease the -
volume.
MUTE Used to switch the sound off temporarily.
To turn the sound back on, press this button again,
or press the +  or - button.
MENU Used to display the Used to return to the previous
on-screen menu system. menu or normal viewing.
EXIT Used to exit the menu system and return directly to normal
viewing.
Display a submenu containing selections for the
current menu option.
Search backwards/forwards manually for channels
Increase/decrease a menu option value
 ENG-00-13.qxd  10/1/03 11:49 AM  Page 13
English-14
Plug & Play
When the set is initially powered ON, you are automatically presented
with a series of basic customer settings.

OK selected.
4 Press the ENTER button.
5 Select your Country by pressing the or button.
Press the ENTER button.
Result: The country menu is displayed:
Belgie - Deutschland - Espania - France -
Italia - Nederland - Schweiz - Sverige - UK -
East Europe - Others
6 Select the Hour or Min by pressing the or button.
Set the Hour or Min by pressing the or button.
(Refer to “Setting the Clock” on page 32)
7 Press the MENU button to confirm your setting.
Result: The message Enjoy your watching is displayed,
and then the channel which has been stored will be
activated.
 ENG-14-29.qxd  10/1/03 10:10 AM  Page 14
English-15
Plug & Play
If you want to reset this feature...
1 Press the MENU button.

watching a given broadcast.
1 Press the MENU button.
Result: The main menu is displayed.
2 Press the or button to select the Sound.
Result: The options available in the Sound group are displayed.
3 Press the ENTER button.
4 Press the ENTER button.
Result: The Sound Mode is selected .
5 Select the required sound effect by pressing the or button
repeatedly.
Press the ENTER button.
Result: The following sound effects are available:
Standard - Speech
You can also set these options simply by pressing the
S.MODE (Sound Mode) button.
 ENG-30-43.qxd  10/1/03 10:38 AM  Page 30
English-31
Selecting the Sound Mode
You can set the sound mode by pressing the "DUAL I-II" button.
When you press it, current sound mode is displayed on the screen.

594.0 x 252.0 x 489.5 mm / 9.81kg
23.39 x 9.92 x 19.27 inch / 21.62lbs
20.1” Diagonal
408 (H) x 306 (V) mm
TN
0.6375 (H) x 0.6375 (V) mm
160/140 (H/V)
AC 100 ~ 240V (50/60 Hz)
60 W
< 3 W
With Stand
50 °F to 104 °F (10 °C to 40 °C)
10% to 80%
-13 °F to 113 °F (-25 °C to 45 °C)
5% to 95%
ENG-41.qxd  11/7/03 3:08 AM  Page 41
Maintenance of Your Television
To avoid risk of electric shock, do not disassemble the TV cabinet.
Users must not service the TV.
User maintenance is restricted to cleaning, as explained below:

devices. To install any VESA mounting device, please follow the instructions given.
1 Lay the LCD TV face-down on a flat surface with a cushion or other soft materials
to protect the screen.
2 Remove all cables connected on the TV.
3 Remove the four screws and then remove the stand from the LCD TV(refer to pictures A&B).
4 Connect all cables you removed in step 1.
5 Now you are ready to install Wall/Arm mounting device.
<A> <B>
 ENG-30-43.qxd  10/1/03 10:38 AM  Page 43
English-44
Installing VESA compliant mounting devices
Rear cover
Mounting pad
Align the mounting interface pad with the holes in the rear cover mounting pad and secure it with
the four screws that come with the arm-type base, wall mount hanger or other bases.
 ENG-44-49.qxd  10/1/03 10:38 AM  Page 44
English-45
Kensington Slot
Figure 2
Figure 1